AGENDA TITLE: . |

Professional Services Agreement — Non-Motorized Transportation Program —
Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvements

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

1. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito Awarding a
Professional Services Agreement to and Authorizing the City Managerto =

- Execute a Professional Services Agreement with Royston Hanamoto Alley &
Abbey for design and environmental review services for Non-Motorized
Transportation Project - Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvements.
2. Authorize use of Measure A funds for said Professional Services

-Agreement with Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey.

SUMMARY

Pursuant to the City Council’s Priority Calendar, staff is advancing for consideration, an
improvement project called the Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvement Project. Staff
recommends that the City Council adopt the attached Resolution (Attachment No. 1)
awarding a Professional Services Agreement (Attachment No. 2) to Royston Hanamoto
Alley & Abbey for environmental review and design services for the Bridgeway to Ferry
Landing Improvements Project. The Council is also being asked to authorize the use of
funds from Marin Measure A for these services, up to $47,515.

The City was awarded a Grant of $200,000 from the Federal Non-motorized
Transportation Pilot Program to construct improvements between the Ferry Landing
and Bridgeway. The project is expected to replace and upgrade sidewalk along
Humbolt between Anchor Street and Bay, with consideration given to improving
clearance space, remove accessibility barriers, and consider improved lighting and
directional signage. :

To speed project execution the project budgeting was structured to use Federal funds
for construction and construction engineering (a.k.a. inspection and project
management) only. Local funding is proposed to be utilized for design and
environmental review processes. This funding structure expedites project development
by avoiding lengthy funding authorizations and extensive accounting demands which
would be applicable if Federal funds were used to pay for the cost of design and
environmental review.

item #: bQ,.
Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 1




Design and environmental review services were estimated to be $15,000 in the 2008
Budget. Since that time, after reviewing the location of the project, Caltrans
Environmental Planners have preliminarily indicated that extensive environmental
studies and analyses will be required which resulted in a budget change to $50,000 in
the 2009 Budget. Consultant proposals have estimated that these services could cost
between approximately $50,000 and $137,000. The wide range of the estimates is
based in part on the fact that the Request for Proposals asked the consultants to
submit both a “constrained bid” and an “unconstrained bid.”

BACKGROUND

The City of Sausalito adopted a 10 year Capital Improvement Plan in 2002 (the “2002
CIP") identifying capital project needs in the City. The 2002 CIP includes a project
called 6N13 Waterfront Pathway, Johnson Street to Ferry Landing (Bay Trail Spur). A
copy of the project summary is attached (Attachment No. 3). The cost estimate was
$500,000.

In 2006, the U.S. Department of Transportation awarded Marin County a grant of
$25,000,000 to implement the Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot Program ("NMTPP”).
The NMTPP considers walking and bicycle travel as legitimate transportation modes
worthy of receiving Federal Transportation resources. The goal of the program is to
reduce the number of travel trips made in motor vehicles, especially automobiles.

Upon receiving the grant Marin County solicited project ideas for these funds from its
cities and towns, special districts (including mass tfransit and ferry operators), and
various -advocacy groups operating in Marin County. In addition, citizen input on the
use of the funds was provided in three publically noticed workshops. Project ideas
totaled several hundred million dollars in cost. After 6 months of deliberation the Board
of Supervisors awarded the City of Sausalito a $200,000 grant to construct the
Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvements. This grant provides resources for a
downscope of project 6N13. The City adopted an updated 10 year Capital
Improvement Plan in 2007 (the “2007 CIP"). - This $200,000 project was added as
Project 6N14. The original project 6N13 from the 2002 CIP was also retained in the
plan. : , ‘ R

The City budgeted $15,000 to implement the design and environmental review portion
of Project 6N14 in the FY 2007/08 Budget. This $15,000 was proposed to be
supported with Measure A “return to source” revenues. The $200,000 grant would fund
construction. Because construction was not contemplated in that Fiscal Year, only the
$15,000 amount appears. In November of 2007 staff met with Caltrans Local
Assistance Personnel to determine actions needed. At that meeting it was determined

that the following studies would be necessary to comply with Federal requirements:.
Coastal Zone Study, a Section 4(f) Study [Impacts to park and other public lands], and.

Section 106 Study [Cultural Resources]. During the week of March 9, 2009 Caltrans
item #: _(0C_
Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 2




planning staff also suggested that a Biological Resource study may be required. Based
on these prior discussions, staff revised the design and environmental review budget to
$50,000 and the overall cost of $250,000 in the FY 2008/09 Budget. An error was
made in the Budget document and not found until after the Budget was adopted. That
error represents the funding source for the $250,000 project cost entirely to Grant
funds. The Grant provides the City $200,000. In order to complete the project an
appropriation of available Measure A Funds will be necessary for the design and
environmental review services.

The City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in November, 2008. No responses
were submitted on the specified December due date. Firms sent the request were
contacted to find out why Proposals were not sent. They indicated that they either
didn’t get the request or didn’t have the time to respond. A new request was prepared
in January with a February response deadline. The request disclosed the project
budget, required environmental studies and public process. It required two estimates, a
constrained estimate limited by the $50,000 budget amount and an unconstrained
estimate. Three proposals were received:

- Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey ($47,515 constrained, $111,770 unconstrained)
- Alta Planning & Design ($49,840 constrained, $79,320 unconstrained)
- Questa Engineering Corp. ($66,630 constrained, $137,060 unconstrained)

Staff reviewed the proposals and found all three proposing teams qualified to perform
the work.

Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey have offered the lowest cost proposal.
ISSUES

What will be designed

Existing pedestrian routes will be evaluated for aesthetic and functional deficiencies.
Improvements will be proposed to eliminate these deficiencies and vetted through a
technical advisory committee and Planning Commission (and the Council if desired).
The most likely improvements will be maintenance level reconstruction of sidewalks on
Humbolt between Anchor and Bay Street, including consideration of lighting and
accessibility improvements. Other nearby sidewalk routes will be considered if
construction estimates are below the $200,000 budget.

Also to be designed will be directional signage on Bridgeway and along routes between
Bridgeway to give visitors clearer information to get to the Ferry Landing from
Bridgeway and vice versa.

Item #: (0C>

Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 3




This project may also provide an opportunity to enable improved accommodation of
rental bike users and additional bicycle parking. The project funds could help satisfy
the recent challenges caused by the increased bicycle traffic. ‘

Why do the project?

At the root of the project are the facts that:

a) people going to the Ferry from the parking lots do not have a safe, continuous
pedestrian or wheelchair pathway to the Ferry Landing, and

b) people arriving from the Ferry for the first time are nof provided clear visual or
directional information to downtown or to the Boardwalk that starts at Bay Street.

The 2002 CIP suggests that the need for a Bay Trail Spur and community suggestions
to staff to improve pedestrian circulation is the seed for the project. The recently
discussed rental bicycle accommodation provides a new project need. Staff has
concluded that significant non-motorized transportation benefits can be accomplished
with the funding available, and recommends that the City retain specialized expertise to
facilitate development of design(s) for a preferred alternative, and complete the. CEQA
and NEPA environmental impact assessments necessary to allow construction to occur.

Transportation vs Recreation

The goal is for the NMTPP to improve non-motorized transportation. Concerns are
expected to be expressed about installing facilities for tourists. The contemplated
project will benefit residents, other community members, and commuters, however
tourist activity is important to this City and improving the experience may reward the
community with additional economic activity. Public improvements generally don’t
discriminate between commute trips and tourist trips and the improvements are
expected to improve the experience for commuters as well as tourists.

Performance Measures

To gage success of the NMTPP, grantees are required to measure mode shift. This
Project does not include measurement requirements because Marin County is
performing mode shift study at the county-wide level. Pre-project sampling and a
transportation model have been developed to determine mode shift. Marin County has
indicated that post project sampling will be done in 2010 to evaluate success of the
projects installed up to that point.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed work will have a limited impact on the General Fund. As currently
structured the City needs to provide financial support the project to fund the design and
environmental review component of the project. Staff is recommending use of Measure

Item #: __(D_Q_._-__
Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 4

*



A funds which can be used for transportation purposes such as this work. Construction
is currently structured to be funded from the Grant.

The structure of City support for the design and environmental review component was
developed because the original expectation was that the design and environmental
review component would represent 10-15% of the project costs. Conforming to the
Federally approved consultant service procurement processes laid out in the “Caltrans
Local Assistance Procedure Manual’ is expensive and time consuming. While a
rigorous cost benefit study has not been performed on the costs of complying with the
procedures, staff experience suggests that costs need to approach or exceed $100,000
for such efforts to be cost effective. The environmental studies that may have to be
performed are expected to skew the cost allocations. Estimates range from 19.9% (50k
design, 250k total budget) to 68.5% (137k design, 200k total budget). As the estimated
costs for design and environmental review are $47,515 staff believes restructuring the
budget so that design and environmental review are funded with the Grant will
significantly increase the amount of time needed to implement the project and will keep
City staff from working on other Capital Improvement Projects and other engineering
activities. '

Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey proposed the lowest budget estimate of $47,515.
This amount is less than the amount identified in the Budget for these services. The
Council may wish to authorize the low estimate and consider additional authorizations if
needed.

The proposed services are considered “professional services.” Under the City's
purchasing requirements, specifically Section 3.30.500-3.30.520 of the Sausalito
Municipal Code, factors other than just price can be taken into consideration in
awarding the Contract.

A requisition has been prepared. The project is included in the 2009 Budget at the
levels cited previously.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito awarding a Professional
Services Agreement to and authorizing the City Manager to execute the Professional
Services Agreement with Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey for preparation of plans
and environmental documents Non-Motorized Transportation Routes project entitled
Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvements. The authorized amount shall not exceed
$47,515.

Alternatively, Council can provide staff direction regarding the budget structure and
allocation for future consideration; or

Item #: CQC—'

Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 5




Council can not approve the award and not provide staff budget structure and allocation
direction and instead direct staff to notify Marin County and Caltrans of the City’s desire

. to return the funds for other NMTPP efforts.

ATTACHMENTS

. Resolution

1
2. Professional Services Agreement

3. 2002 10 Year (2001-2011) CIP - 6N13 Waterfront Pathway, Johnson Street to
Ferry Landing (Bay Trail Spur) Project Summary

NGk

Requisition
PREPARED BY:

ol Lokt

Todd Teachout,
City Engineer

REVIEWED BY (City Attorney):

e

s p S
EY Y poan T . Sn ATwar e

2007 10 year (2007-2016) CIP - Project 6N14 Project Summary
Excerpts from FY2008 Budget
Excerpts from FY2009 Budget

REVIEWED BY (Depargment Head):

ekl

ManE=\Waghnér, 3
City Attorney

Adam W. Politzer
City Manager

SUBI\;ZI? BAY/ %
0

Jonathon Goldman, ™
Director of Public Works

Acting Direc¢tor of Finance

ltem #: (OC‘
Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 6




RESOLUTION ___ -09
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO AWARDING
A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT TO AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
ROYSTON HANAMOTO ALLEY & ABBEY FOR PREFPARATION OF PLANS AND
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS FOR THE NON-MOTORIZED
TRANSPORTATION PROJECT ENTITLED BRIDGEWAY TO FERRY LANDING
IMPROVEMENTS NMTP-5098(010)

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the 2009 Annual Budget which includes resources
for a project to construct non-motorized transportation improvements between the Ferry Landing
and Bridgeway; and

WHEREAS, the City was awarded a Federal Non-Motorized Transportation Pilot
Program Grant to implement a project entitled “Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvements” and

is eligible to receive Federal and/or State funding from the California Department of
Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from consulting firms to perform the desired
project design and environmental review; and

WHEREAS, the City received proposals from 3 teams of consultants; and

WHEREAS, at its March 24, 2009 regular meeting the City Council heard and
considered comments and concerns about the proposed scope of services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby resolve as
follows:

1. Royston Hanamoto Alley and Abbey is qualified to perform the work.

2. The Professional Services Agreement is hereby awarded to Royston Hanamoto Alley
and Abbey.

3. The City Manager is authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement with
Royston Hanamoto Alley and Abbey on behalf of the City with a budget of not to
exceed $47,515.

4, Authorizes the appropriation of up to $47,515 from the Measure A fund for these
services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Sausalito on
the 24th day of March, 2009, by the following vote:

Item #: (—"Q—'

Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 7




AYES: Councilmembers:
NOES: Councilmembers:
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

Mayor, City of Sausalito

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Item #: lec

Meeting Date: _March 24, 2009
Page #: 8




CITY OF SAUSALITO
PROFESSIONAL/CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This PROFESSIONAL/CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT, (this
“Agreement”) is made and entered inio this _24th day of _March , 2009, by
and between the CITY OF SAUSALITO, a municipal corporation (hereinafter
"City") and Rovston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey(hereinafter “Consultant”)

In consideration of the mutual promises contamed herein, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

Section 1. Scope of Work

Consultant shall provide City with the services described in Exhibit A which is

attached hereto and incorporated herein by thls reference as though set forth in
full.

The duties and services required of Consultant under this Agreement and
pursuant to this Section 1 are referred to throughout the remainder of this
Agreement as "the Work."

Section 2. Responsible Individual. The individual directly responsible for the
performance of the duties of Consultant is Manuela King. Consuitant represents
and warrants that the execution of this Agreement has been approved by
Consultant and that person executing this Agreement on behalf of Consultant
has the full authority to do so. :

Section 3. Work Schedule.

Consultant shall be available to work as many hours as required to complete the
Work immediately upon receipt of the signed Agreement from the City and shall
complete each task in a timely manner as specified. Consultant shall not be held
responsible for delays caused beyond its reasonable control.

Section 4. Compensation.

In consideration of the performance of the Work described in Section 1
pursuant to the schedule set forth in Section 3, Consultant shall be compensated
on a time and materials basis in an amount not to exceed $47,515 (Forty Seven
Thousand Five Hundred Fifteen dollars) on the basis of Consultant's Fee
Schedule which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as
though set forth in full. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that the
compensation to be paid to Consultant under this Section 4 represents the full
amount due and owing to Consultant in connection with performance of the
Work.




Consultant shall work with City to maximize the impact of services by
applying project results and findings of this project, Non-Motorized Pilot Program
Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Improvement Project to other projects including, but
not limited fo the to the Non-Motorized Pilot Program Project called Bridgeway
Path Plan the fullest extent possible.

Consultant shall submit irvoices detailing the work performed and by
whom, broken down into not less than 15 minute increments. At the request of
the City, Consultant shall modify the billing statements to meet the requirements
of the U.S. Department of Transportatlon which is the entity prowdmg the grant
funding for the work.

Section 5. Amendments.

In the event City desires to retain Consultant for the performance of

additional services, or wishes to delete any services in connection with this
Agreement, specifications of such changes and adjustments to compensation
due Consultant therefore shall be made only by written and signed amendment
to this Agreement.

Section 6. Independent Contractor - Subcontractors.

It is specifically understood and agreed that in the making and
performance of this Agreement, Consultant is an independent contractor and is
not and shall not be construed to be an employee, common law employee, agent
or servant of City. The consultant shall be solely liable and responsible to pay all
required taxes and other obligations, including, but not limited to, withholding and
Social Security. Consultant shall be solely responsible for making payment to
any subconsultants including without limitation SWA, Linda Carruthers and
Associates, and/or Coastland Civil Engineering. Consultant acknowledges and
agrees that he/she is not entitled to the benefits of civil service status and/or the
rights and privileges enjoyed by civil service employees and Consultant hereby
waives any and all claims to such rights and/or privileges.

Section 7. Consultant‘s Responsibility.

It is understood and agreed that Consultant has the professional skills
necessary to perform the Work, and that City relies upon the professional skills of
the Consultant to do and perform the Work in a skillful and professional manner
in accordance with the standards of the professron Consultant thus agrees to so
perform the Work..

Acceptance by Clty of the Work, or any of it, does not operate as a release
of the Consultant from such professional responsibility. It is further understood
and agreed that Consultant has reviewed in detail the scope of the work to be

performed under this Agreement and agrees that in his professional judgment,

J""“"

Gc
/0



the Work can and shall be completed for a fee within the amounts set forth in
Section 3 of this Agreement.

Section 8. Hold Harmless and Indemnification.

To the fullest extent permitted by law and without limitation by the provisions of
Section 9 below relating to insurance, Consultant agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the City, its elected and appointed officials, officers,
employees and volunteers from any and all claims, demands, suits, losses,
damages, injuries, and liability, incurred and to the extent caused by reason of
any acts, errors, or omissions of Consultant, whether negligent or intentional,
under or in connection with this Agreement. Consultant shall pay defense costs
and any resulting judgments to the extent caused by the above. The Consultant’s
obligations under this Section 8 apply regardless of whether or not a liability is
caused or contributed to by any act or omission of the City, except that the
Consultant shall not be obligated to indemnify for liability arising from the
negligence or willful misconduct of the City or of any third party. The provisions
of this Section survive the completion of the Project and/or termination of the
Agreement.

Section 9. Insurance.

Consultant shall take out and maintain during the life of the Contract: (a)
Comprehensive or Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability
insurance in an amount not less than $ 2,000,000 combined single limit applying
to bodily injury, personal injury and property damage; (b) professional liability
insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 per claim and $ 2,000,000 aggregrate.

The general and automobile liability policy(ies) are to contain, or be endorsed to
contain, the following provisions:

The City, its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees, Consultants and
agents must be named as an Additional Insured under the coverage afforded
with respect to the work being performed under the Agreement.

Section 10. Nondiscrimination.

There shall be no discrimination against any employee who is employed in
the Work, or against any applicant for such employment because of race,
religion, color, sex or national origin. This provision shall include, but not be
limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer,
recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other
forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

{1l




Section 11. City Personnel Conflict of Interest.

No officers, member, or employee of City and no member of the governing
body of City who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review,
approval of the undertaking or carrying out of the project, shall participate in any

~decision relating to this Agreement which affects his personal interest or the
interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which she is, directly or
indirectly interested; nor shall any such officer, member or employee of City have
any interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof.

Section 12. Consultant Conflict of Interest.

Consultant covenants that she presently has. no interest and shally not -

acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conﬂict in any manner or
degree with the performance of his services hereunder. Consultant further
covenants that in the performance of this Agreement no persons having any
such interest shall be employed.

Section 13. Assignment.

Consultant shall not assign any interest in this Agreement, and shall not
transfer any interest in the same (whether by assignment or novation) without the
prior written consent of City.

Sectioh 14. Ownership of Documents.

Consultant agrees that all documents produced in the performance of this
Agreement shall be the sole property of the City including all rights therein of
whatever kind and whether arising from common or civil law or equity. The Work
shall be used solely for the project for which it was originally intended.

Section 15. Termination.

City may terminate this Agreement at any time without reason stated or
required by giving written notice of the same and specifying the effective date
thereof, at least seven calendar days before the effective date of such
termination. If the Agreement is terminated by City as provided herein,
Consultant shall be paid for all effort and material expended on behalf of the
Work under the terms of this Agreement, less any charges against Consultant as
otherwise provided herein, up to the effective date of termination, except that
upon notification of such termination, Consultant shall immediately cease to
undertake any duties under the Agreement not yet underway, and shall limit its
further activities up to the effective date of termlnatlon to those duties necessary
to wind up work then underway.

lc
/-



In Witness Whereof, City and Consultant have executed this Agreement

as of the date first written above.

City of Sausalito

By:Adam W. Politizer
City Manager

Approved as to form:

Consultant:
Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abbey

Mary Anne Wagner
City Attorney

By:Manuela King
Its:Principal

1>




EXHIBIT A

{,,M
SCOPE OF WORK
And
FEE SCHEDULE
(.
(
(oC_



Sausalito Ferry Landing Improvements Fee - Opfion 1 Full Service
Concept Design Phase ‘

- Royston Hanamofo Alley & Abey
February 23

2009 rates*

Principal 1 Principal 2 AssoC Staff
$175 $175 $105 $85

Concept Design Phase (52 weeks - 2080 hours)
1. Document Preparation
Review project goals, local requirements and drawings o date

MEETING - Meetwith-C . !
MEETING: Meet with Design Team
MEETING: Meet with TAC fo discuss project and receive input

EETING-F. . .y B pistorical et
Prepare base sheets and confirm survey information

Prepare site analysis drawings

Perform field fraffic data collection and observation

Perform inventory of existing roadways and bikeways, surveys and righi-of-
ways research

Perform preliminary assessment for traffic issues, environmental issues,
accessibility issues, efc.

MEETING: Meet with Design Team 1o review analysis and discuss potential
alternatives

EETING - Moot with City PA4 . . e 5
MEETING: Meet with TAC to review analysis and discuss options

Develop preferred design concept

MEETING: Meet with Design Team tfo review preferred plan

Review preliminary cost estimate

p l . i

Prepare rendered landscape site plan including all hardscape and

planting layouts

P Pho . ¢ o P 3

Prepare power point presentations and boards for meefings
EETING: it G . :

MEETING: Meet with TAC o review prefered plan
EETING: Meéf with puk piefered plan

Prepare final plan o

Prepare final report

MEETING: Meet with Design Team to review final plan

3/19/2009 8:45 AM




Sausalito Ferry Landing Improvements Fee - Option 1 Full Service
Concept Design Phase
Royston Hanamoto Alley & Abey

February 23
Principal 1 Principal 2 Assoc Staff
2009 rates* $175 $175 $105 $85
Project Management and Coordination with Subconsultants and Client
Hours 68 154 64
2. MEETINGS (Optional)
City Council and Planning Commission presentations as requested time and materials }
Hours 0 0 0 0
CONCEPT DESIGN HOURS 68 0 154 &4
% time involvement of full fime over period of one year 3% 0% 7% 3%
RHAA Fees $11,900 SO $16,170 $5.440
Total Concept Design Fee RHAA $33,510
Reimbursables - 3% of project fee $ 1,005
Subconsultants:
Civil Engineer - Sandis S 8,000
Cost Estimator - Cromb Associates S 5,000
Total RHAA & Subconsultants S 47,515

Optional Services:
Funding/Grant Writer

Artist

Architect/Structural Engineer
MEP

Signage and Graphics

Exclusions:
EIR
Construction Documents

Assumptions:
. Includes area shown on diagrammatic plan provided 1o RHAA.
. Lighting, signage and grading concepts done by others.
. Submittals will consist of one full size set and one electronic set.

. Any addifional public presentations would be exira services.
. Travel expenses not included in reimbursable expenses.

1
2
3
4. Fees include meetings as shown. Any additional meefings would be exira services.
5
6
7

. Fee is estimated for 2009 rafes. Billing rates would be adjusted on an annual basis.

3/19/2009 8:45 AM

e



RESOLUTION NO. 4570

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
ADOPTING THE 2001-2611 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The City Council of the City of Sausalito does resolve as follows:

Section 1. Findings.

1. On November 13, 2001, the City Council, after holding a public hearing, considered
and approved funding for projects in the 2001-2003 budget period of the 2001-2011 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP). A copy of the CIP is attached and is made a part of this resolution.

2. The 2001-2011 CIP consists of projects that are necessary to maintain and enhance the
City's public infrastructure as well as projects that support the implementation of the General
Plan.

3. Once individual projects in the program have been fully planned and designed and are

ready for construction and implementation, the projects will be presented to the City Council for
a final decision.

4. This approval is not a determination that any individual project will be ultimately
approved or implemented. Therefore, this action has no potential for resulting in physical
change in the environment either directly or indirectly, thus, as a consequence, this action is not a
project as that term is defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Because
this action is not a project under CEQA, it is not subject to the requirement of prior
environmental review. Before deciding to implement any individual project listed in the
program, the project will be fully analyzed.

Section 2. Program Approval.

The City Council hereby adopts the 2001-2011 Capital Improvement Program as shown
in the attachments. Departments responsible for implementation of the CIP are directed to fully
plan, design, and engineer the individual projects funded for the 2001-2003 period. Before
proceeding with construction and implementation, Departments shall present individual projects
to the City Council for a final decision to proceed with the construction and implementation of
the project.




Section 3. Appropriations.

The funds identified for funded projects and CIP reserve in the two-year period of 2001-
2003 are hereby appropriated. The City Manager or his designee may transfer funds within the
program as required for the management of this project. ,

Section 4. Projects for 2003-2011.

All projects not funded from the 2001-2003 and prior CIPs, are hereby carried over for
the 2001-2011 period. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to re-designate a two
year period for each such project, and to designate a two-year period for the new projects added
in the draft 2001-2011 CIP that were not finded. Upon completion of such designations, the
manager shall file a copy with the City Clerk, and upon such filing, the document shall be
deemed to be, and for all purposed, shall become a part of the 2001-2011 CIP Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Sausalito at a regular
meeting thereof held on the 8™ day of January, 2002 by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers: Albritton, Belser, Bushmaker, Keller, Mayor Roberts

NOES: Councilmembers: None
e MM

ABSENT: Councilmembers: None
MAYOR OF THE CIPY OF SAUSALITO

¢ D Q—?Eeri?YCLgié)




FRprn 2001 ~ 20/

(0YEA Ci P A0OPTED |/ ¥)2e0n

i3 Staxr/Pathway Replacement Program . 1 01-03 $ 20,000 307
10Year | $ 410,000
M4 |Reconstruct Path'and Stair. From Langendorf Park to 2 03-05 |$. 39;0001 311
Marie Street ’
B6M5
CATEGORY SUBTOTAL $ 492,000
CATEGORY 6---BICYCLE AND-PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES (NEW)
8N1 |Coloma Street Sidewalk 4 07-09 3 30,000 313
BN2 lnstall:ADA Ramps on Bridgeway and:Caledonia -2 03-05 $ 89,0("?)6{ 315
6N3  |Install ADA Ramps City wide except an Bridgeway and 3 05-07 |'$ 5,000 317
Caledonia (Per Year)
6N4  |Bridgeway Class Il Bikeway (Pnncess fo Napa Street) 1 01-03 $ 222,000 319
6N5  |Bridgeway Class Il Bikeway (Napa o Gate 6 Road) 1 01-03 $ 508,000 321
6N6 |Bridgeway Class | Bikeway (Locust Sireetto Johnson .| 3 05-07 $72,000 323
Street) ’ '
6N7 |Bridgeway Class'| Blkeway (Harbor Drivé to Gate 6 3 05-07 $216,000 325
Road
6N8  [Bridgeway Class| Bikeway (Locust Street to Liberly 3 05-07 $24,000 327
Ship Way)
BNg |Bridgeway Class | Bikeway (Napa sireet Transition) 3 05-07 $16;000° 329
N10 |Bridgeway Paving (Napa St. to Gate 6 Rd.) 1 01-03 $ 299,000 | 331
(Combine with Class Il Bikeway). :
6N11 |Implemient Bicycle Transportation Plan (Long Term 5 09-11 ToBe : 333
. Projects Needing Further Review) Determined ‘
6N12 |Mono Street Trdil Junction 3 05-87 318,000 335
BN13 | Waterfront Patﬁway'- Johnson Street fo Ferry Landing 3 05-07 $500,000 337
- |(Bay Trail Spur@ Pelican Harbor)
6N14
CATEGORY SUBTOTAL $ 1,999,000
CATEGORY 7---PHYSICAL APPEARANCE (MAINTENKN.CE) :
. 7M1 Landsﬁape-thE‘,Médian on Lincoln at"Bucha'nan Drive 3 05-07 $ 27.000 339
7M2 ilandscape Bndgeway Median (Nevada Street to 3 05-07 3 191,000 341
Easterby) :
7M3  |Tree Pruning Cltywme (Per Year) 2 0305 8% 18,000 343
™4 Repl}ace‘ Backflow Preventors on all Irrigation-Systems.| . 3 0507 |$% 13,000 345
7M5 _ |Vina Del Mar Plaza Fountain and Elep"har{t Restoration 1 01-03 $ 55,000} 347
Page 8 (a

4




RESOLUTION NO. 4906

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
APPROVING THE 2007-2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO FILE A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
FROM CAL[FORNIA ENVIRONMENT AL QUALITY ACT REVIEW

WHEREAS, the City owns and ’ciperates public infrastructure in the City boundaﬁes;
‘and ' ‘ ‘ '

WHEREAS, the infrastructure needs to be maintained and n:nproved to serve the
Commumty; and , ;

WHEREAS, the 2007-2016 Capital D:nprovement Plan (CIP) was prepared to
document, prioritize and propose funding arrangements for capital infrastructure projects and
programs in the City; and

WHEREAS, several meetings have been held to provide opportunity for review; and
WHEREAS, the CIP was revised in response to comments made; and

WHEREAS, the CIP is a planning document with projects and programs within the
document subject to further consideration with regard to funding and environmental lmpact

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Councll of the Clty of
Sausalito hereby: :

1. .Approves the 2007-2016 Capital Improvement Plan on file in the Community
Development Department; and

2. Authorizes the City Engineer to prepare and file a Notice of Exemp’uon from -
California Environmental Quality Act review. '

AYES: Councﬂmembers Albritton, Leone, Wemer Vice Mayor Belser
Mayor Kelly
NOES: Councilmembers: None

ABSENT: Councilmembers: None
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: None

Q%

Mayor of the City of Satsalito

ATTEST:

WJMW

Depit§ City Clerk

Resolution No. 4906
Adopted June 19, 2007

C
b
20



000'ee & | oog'e ¢ |516'e2 $ | sze $ | ooe'e $] ¢ £ (1| 8SBU) UDRONSLOY BZE| | BSNOH a0) 9.
..%»
00022 $]00zZ'2 $ | 0c0'2L ¢ | 085 410022 $| ¢ £ swie)sAg uojjeBLy Jje uo siojusAsid mojyaeg acejday PNL
000'22 $100z'2 & | 05021 4| 065 $ | 00Z'2 $] 2 4 (128 A J8d) 8pmAyD Bujunid sal) L
(Kqisyseq
000'Z€E 4 | 00Z'EE ¢ | oog's52 ¢ | ooe's $ | 002'ce g1 € £ 0} 1a81g EpeAsN) ueipey Aemebppig sdesspue ZNL
000'2¥ $100L'v ¢ | szv'ee $ | 621 $ | 00y $] € £ BAL( UBUBLONG B LjooU[T U0 UB|ps By} edesspue LINL
wEmEmZEnE_
000'0£2Z $] 00002 $ | 000'08} ¢ | 000'62 ¢ | 000'L $ l $5800Y ped eyig Buipuen Aue- of Aemabpug ¥LNg
(16G1BH UESjad ©Indg (1L Xeg)
000'0.28 $ | 000'28 ¢ | 062'v29 $ | 05212 ¢! 000'28 § £ Bujpuen Aus o} 188415 LOSUYOL - ABML{JE JUOIIBIEAM £LNS
[ATSRENNLRYIEITR
000'6e ¢ | oos'e ¢ |gzi'iz $ | qla $ | oog'e $ & £ | ssejD ouon/Aemalippg) Aemeyig | ssejn Aemelpig ZLND .
000'009 ¢ | 00009 $ | ooo'soy ¢ | 000'GL % | 000'09 $ B g ue|d yioadg Jopiuog sjafolg ojljesneg yinog LINS
000'00} 4 | ooo0‘ot $ | 005'22 $ | 00g'z $ | 000'ol gl e £ |peoy g eeo 0y eAnq Joquer) Aemenig | sseln Aemebpug JND 4000013
FEENTS
000055 $ | 000'sS % | 05z'9zy $ | 062'8L . $ | 000’58 & £ uosuyor o} Jeeig eden) Aemeyg | ssejD Aemebpug aNg 000010
{1ea A 18} E[UOpaje)
000°0} $ | 000'L $ | 0sL'L %] 052 $ ] 000'L $ £ pue Aemebppg uo ydesxa epm 45 sdwey yay ligisu) ENS
006'¥51 4 | o6v'st $ | avo'ozl 4 | e28'e ¢ | osv'st g | Z ejuopsje) pue AemeBpug uo sduey Ay leisul ZNg
002'28 4| 022's ¢ | sav'or ¢ | goe't & | 022's sl v 4 siEMep]S 10811 BWIOjOD LNS
EEYISENE
006°29 $1062'9 $ | £29'28 $ | 869'L $1062'9 sl 2 4 0} Yied {opusbue ol Je)S pue yjed jongsuoosy PG
000'0L $| 000't $ | 052'2 $ | 0az $ | 000} sl 1 1 weiBorg Aemipis NS 20020710
- $1- $ |- $- $|- $] Z z Jaump Apedoud - wesboid Jjedey yemsplg ZN9
000'02 $ | o00'z $ | 005t $ | oog $ | 0002 3] 1 L |esy sed) Aygisuodsey Ao - wesboid Jedsy YiEMspIS LG +002071D
000°02 $ | 0002 $ | oog'st 4 | 00 s | 000z $] ¢ (foad Kiejoy o) ysjely A1) asnoypie)d M ZINS
v Aded
000'GhL $ 1 005'p1 $ | 61e21L $ | azo'e $ | 00s'vi $] € £ peys a6ei0)g pue Woolsey onijsun)-yied Aydung LING
: (503
s}son Bupesu)Bug Muey . *oN y98foid
uuw—o 1d 2002 uoponssuos uofjanysuon ?0_>m.m uejd :m_mmﬂ Bm«mmmm_._m —%-.Wn“”” UoEDDn™ pue 8jiiL aum..o._n_ ON «umno,_n_ d1D xoo._nmc_.- n_w
Lo0zZ ‘s) sunp

1S17 L93rodd LNIWIAOHdINI TV.LIdYD dvaA-01 9102-L002
OlIMvsnvs 40 ALID




10.

11.

12.

e
.

CITY OF SAUSALITO

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT TITLE:  6N13 Waterfront Pathway Johnson Street to Ferry Landing (Bay Traﬂ Spur)

PROJECT LOCATION: This project is located along the waterfront from Pelican Harbor at Johnson
Street to the Ferry Landing, : '

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The improvements include construction of a 6' to 8' wide pathway for nse by
pedestrians and bicyclists. The facility is approximately 2500 feet long. The existing boardwalks maybe
utilized for the pedestrians. The existing parking lot traffic aisles will altered to accomodate the bicyclists.
‘Where possible the facility will be constructed within the Humbolt Avenue street right-of-way, however it will
be necessary to acquire access rights and/or right-of-way 1o allow use of existing boardwalks. ADA
Accessibility improvements for the disabled persons will be installed. BCDC permits will be reqmred. The
scope of the Project would be defined by the Project No. 851Bay Trail Spur Study.

PROJECT NEED: This facility is necessary to close a gap in the Bay Trail system and to improve access to
the waterfront.

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $870,000 plus the cost of right-of way acquisition

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Bay Trail Fund, TFCA,TLC, Property Owner Participation

ESTIMATED PROJECT LIFE: 15  Years | ; (
NET ANNUAL OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE COST: | |

ANNUAL NUMBER OF PROJECT BENEFICIARIES: Unknown

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE: Will project allow C1ty to take advantage of economic or other favorable
opportunities? YES/NO

COMMENTS:

DEPARTMENT: CDD
CONTACT PERSON: Todd Teachout

T
il hY

9-6N13A R " Ge
22



10.

11.

CIiTY OF SAUSALITO

CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT TITLE: 6N14 Bridgeway to Ferry Landing Ped Access Improvements

PROJECT LOCATION: Ferry Landing, Parking Lot 1, Humbolt, Anchor, Tracey Way, El Portal,
Bridgeway, and vicinity. ' o

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This project will construct improvements fo create a unabiguous pedestrian
and bike route and pathway from downtown to the Ferry Landing.

PROJECT NEED:  The route from Bridgeway to the Ferry landing is not phyically or visually clear. Given
the amount of commercial tourist activity in the City it is important to provide clear paths, signage and other
improvements to get pedestrians and transit using cyclists to Bus and Ferry Terminal. This project is expected
to also provide linkages to several stairway paths were built in the early development of the City. These routes
would extend the network of pedestrain routes envisioned by the early developers of the City. The project will
help residents reduce dependance on using an automobile to get around the City.

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $230,000
SOURCE OF FUNDS:- Developer Contributions, CIP RESERVE, TFCA, Grants
ANNUAL OPERATIONS/MAINTENANCE COST: (Wil this reduce the current anmual cost?) YES.

ANNUAL NUMBER OF PROJECT BENEFICIARIES: STAIRS AND PATHWAYS ARE USED DAILY
BY NUMEROUS RESIDENTS AND BY VISITORS TO THE CITY.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: NONE

ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE: (Will project allow City to take advantage of economic or other favorable
opportunities? ) UNENOWN

COMMENTS: UNTIL OUTSIDE FUNDS BECOME AVAILABLE, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT
A MINIMUM OF $10,000 IS ALLOCATED BE APPROPRIATED TO A RESERVE ACCOUNT EACH
YEAR. )

DEPARTMENT: CDD
CONTACT PERSON: TODD TEACHOUT

9-6N14A e
2>




Flora 2009 - BUDLET™

| .

™ Traee - ¢.|\
1oedi] Uojlonisund = 221
SJUBJE) UofBaloay = O8] \alueaaudiug syjde) Lriq1 = i1
abBljeiq UL0IS = 52} 18Mes = 0}
i8|j8y uojjsabun SlyBiL = €2} pund [pisusg) = 00}
*{pun4 £q) eainng bujpun
16E'S62'2 1¥6'581L 000°'2 05L'VbE'L 00Z'£al 0057 sjosald [eiidag jeiauen (BloL
Sjliels) puE Bujuneld 1o} sajlobajey J81jj0 888
) pejnpsijos Sum?._n_ 00:202_&( _uo.mazm ON
12'e61 757 005 000°56 000°18 0002 sap|ifoed pad g 8ja4s|g [e101qng
[IETR) 1v2'al e's 00521 00s sijeq pus ‘saue ‘sdeig oljjesnes
el 000'sz 009'vZ 005 Bujuueid femusals yinos yHON
4} 000°GL 005'pL 008 sjuaiiroddill] dd LN Aused 01 Aemabplg] (41- ha 15
2z 000°GEL 005'8 009 a00's68 005°'62 00s sjualBA0d] *A"OY 211gnd YAy
sajijiloBd pad pus a|oajg
noy'eze 001792 000°L 009°262 002’8 000'F si58[0id UofEaiasy [EIoIqNS
EOLRO= 9D s TP T3 0TS0 )
et o000's 0D00'g sUaalag HUnoy) sjuusy diysuliepiInl
gelL 000'0€ 000°¢ 0002 000'E Juauidinbz punolbAeld 3ied Joipuabie]
9€el 000'gL 000'Gl ] yuswudinb3 punoiBAsid sied majApno|d
ocl 00b'0Z 004 000°Z1 00L°1 00~ BO%S 2 89]Alag [BON)08]T YiBd UGS liqEs)
gel 000's 000's} BujdeaspuejpunosbAeld jed UOs|LBH
[ 0003 000'81 (403095 eoepndasy 1noa eqedsed |ieH [1 QLT il - Clh - dhy)
el 00052 0052 0058'02 00g'} 00s uopedjjjineag @ YAy 88y jool esA 0fL-016-008-9E1
ael 000'002 00s'sl 000} 000'041 ooo'e 008 “d) yqy diooujeg g J01HEW 18 RUIA
sjaafoid uopeasney g syied
000°9bL 000°8h 000'L 000229 000'69 000°L Jioipslepy g sBulpiing [BIOYgNS
Gl %0F | 000'0EL 000"Z 000°0}} 000'€l sjouo) Jajjog HeH 1D
a0}l %08
sauenssj 1q8q| 000'009 oon'ge 000'‘} 000'gLy 000'eh - sjaligg Jejog fieH £1fD
aolk 000°LY 000°2¢ 005" 005 sjliailiasosdili] YAy [1BH K119
GL1%06 | 000'SL 000's 00020 0052 009 (i sseudY swiooaieg AiqriiEeH &i0| §Gl - 7j01h-di. - oL
0119401
001%%0Y
- §ap|1|o64 JUCILIBIEAL ' SOUIP[ING
{uj Jajsuel})
aanag uojiepidoiddy [CIVE] [EIOET] JelLIaIX jetieyu} paysanbau swia)] Jo uopeajpsnf *oN T
Sujpting psjsenbay Bupiesu|Bug UORAMISLHOD uojjonsisuon ~ubjseg pue uojjduossp jepq ‘Gpuent| joejosd o] JUN02dY
FCER]
ob} pung
2002 Ad pund sjasfoid |ejides jeisusn

123



Friva 29000 Bugyer

County Measure A Fund FY 2008
Fund 124
Account No. Quantity, brief descripfion and Reguesfed
& Title justification of items reguested Appropriation
Bridgeway fo Ferry NMTPP improvements 15,000

106

L




6002 uope3n)jy Bujpung

146

CO0'LEL - 000'LEL 000'LEL 000'G0L sjuswanoidwy ‘M'O"Y 2land YAy
00022 00022 000722 000'2¢ wiesfoid Jjedey Yjemepis
000°0FE 000°0vE 000°0FE | 000'0VE SUjEd pug ‘el 'sde)S Ojj[esnes
000°00F 000'001 , 000001 | 00000k Bujuue|d Aemusal9 yinog YUoN
000°052__ |-068i06e CPrys 000052 |-000Ge" sjustAoIdwi dd LWN Aue o) AemsBplig
- dea "0z W 25 2
vBEL VBEL VBE'L [T S)UBLIBACIT] 1B [[BWS OSIN
- - - 000'GL YiEd MSJAPOID
028°09 028'09 028'09 02809 punoibifeld Asuasms Uiqoy
000°0E 000°0E G00°0E 000°0€E Jied Jiopusbue |
000581 000'681 |-000'58} 000'002 “dW] Ay Waoiied ¢ 107/28| (80 BUIA $000D0
- - 00v'02 839jAIBS [20M]0B|3 YiEd UOSje|qeD
000'sZ 000'SZ 000's2 000's2 UoBOUANESE '} YAV 88UD }I0L 884
000'st 000'st 000°SE 000'GE (1suoD) edeospusy/puwibield yied uosiuel
000's 000's 000's 000's SUBBIDSPUIM UNOD SluuB L YN
0005 6005 000'S 000°% SUGGIOSPUI UN0D SUUSL dsupey |
- 5)00]0]d UOjesissy] pue syied
00F'S 00F'S 00F'S 00F'S Jooy-6Y A18[908 DH0IS[H
000°0EF 00025 | 0008Z | OO0'OEL 000 OEF S[oueD Jsjiog [IEH AiD
000'9€ 000°'9E | 000'9€E 000'0€ Sepelbdp) Ajpnoss/siood IIeH Al
000't¥ 000'Ly  |.000'LY 000"ty sjuswsacidw vav IeH A0
000'vL gos'se | 00S'Z€ | 000'vL 000'SL (1 eseyq) swoayjeg AeiqryiieH A0 J
ooo'el 000} oo0'el ubjsuz/AemaBpug usweasejdey ujeiq uuols
000'2 000'L 000'L {MmoY u)) uswede|dey ujBIg ULOIS
- sijerg uloys
000'2€ 000'2€ 0002 000'2€ (foueau) ubyg Apsuniog) S19 einjansselu
goo'oe 000'0E 000'0€ [enuuy {10mi1juoQ) soueusiuepy Buding
00002 00002 00002 000°02 suohng usnd vavy
0002y 0002y 000cy | 0002y [[elpieng eAug usj9
000’€0} 000'e9 0000 000°€0L [enuuy meibolg bujyojed/edey eseg Aempeoy
00056 000'S6 000'S6 000°G6 BPRAGN - Je)l8ys sng
000°LE 000°1€ 000'LE 000'¢E UojEpUnO J8][eyS Shig Aqisise3 Aemebpug
400928 000°00F 000'0ev 000'928 | [enuuy uigiboig Jjedey 18808
000°00} 002706 00€6 000°001 000'GZL {d1S] qeysy ey J8ousds  ¢0090ND
o5l'eel 0SL'€EL 0SL'EEL 05L'€es qeysy 184S 9002 LOOSOND
S)a3f0dcf =Q~umt0 SUeif/onjed}
1ejoL 9gh 2k 4} veL [Z{3 ek 12k 0zt Sk ovi 60-800Z | £3s00 198[01d uopdpiosaq joafosd ‘ON
pejewysy
sjueln sjueln gl doid | puny v {2y dosg) 58084 pung pung sjoefoigd pung jeBpng 1sfoid
seapy upeR) joeduy]
uopjealney ebeujesg | soinog o} punyg jsjjsy | Jonysuo] xel sen Ajojeg jeyden d19 pejsanbay
uLojg wnjey Wyl  Isebuon oled] Aeaqi
opyesy 0y} pund
! pung sjosfoid [eljde) jesausy

l

-

2I0hg Lqoz S\e.&\»



From 1099 pUoGET

County Measure A Fund
Fund 124
FY 2009 FY 2010
Account No. Quantity, brief description and Reguested Projected
& Title justification of items requesied Appropriation Appropriation

124-190-9100-140

Roadway Base Repair/Patching Program

83,000

125

27




-y “ “ g

00'STS'LY ‘[E10 [, puely

00°STS LY ~ eogadeq
00°ST1S‘LY ‘Tero, sakopduy
00'STS Lb$ £q Papaaoxa st [SH-000y-081-0%1 Junod3e 10y 198pnq oy, 193paT] [e1ouan) :FUILIE AL
00°S1S‘LY 00°STIS' LY 00'1 991A19S  001-100801ID 1S¥-0007-081-0v1 pesorddy  NOISAOY 6002Z/61/€0 8190000
IDVHLON sehordmy
01y adag
junonry 2011 nuen adAT pue 35l JAd ON JUno55y smelg ady’ ON I0PUS A SuieN UI8]] 5JE(] boayg ON boyg

9T:p1:80  ‘euay,
600T/61/€0 =18 117 Joo1d suonisinbsy . nororayn



